Class 6417
Class 6418
FEBRUARY, 2008
ENDEAVOR
TM
Variable Frequency
Crane Control
CONTENTS

DRIVE SYSTEM SELECTION
DRIVE SELECTION TABLES
TYPE Code ▀
(460V code shown)
Nominal
HP
Drive Current Rating
at 50°C
Altitude <1000m
TYPE Code ▀
(460V code shown)
Nominal
HP
Drive Current Rating
at 50°C
Altitude <1000m
SPA4 1 2.1 SPN4 60 68
SPB4 2 3.0 SPP4 75 86
SPC4 3 5.8 SPR4 100 113
SPD4 5 9.5 SPS4 125 140
SPF4 7.5 - 10 15.5 SPT4 150 210
SPH4 15 - 20 22.3 SPU4 200
Consult Factory
SPJ4 25 32 SPV4 250
SPK4 30 46 SPW4 300
SPM4 40-50 60 SPX4 350
Example: Motor Full Load Current (FLC) must be less than Drive Current Rating. To select a drive system for a 65A FLC motor
(nominal 50HP at 460VAC), NEMA 12 enclosed, travel motion, simplex, with 5-speed interface, inverter-duty rated squirrel
cage motor, the selection is: Class 6417 Type SPN4ATS5S (60HP nominal drive).
▀For 380VAC systems, change type number voltage code from 4 to 3, e.g. 6417 Type SPN4ATS5S becomes 6417 Type SPN3ATS5S
TYPE Code
(230V code shown)
Nominal
HP
Drive Current Rating
at 50°C
Altitude <1000m
TYPE Code
Nominal
HP
Drive Current Rating
at 50°C
Altitude <1000m
SPA2 1 4.3 SPF2 10 31
SPB2 2 7.5 SPG2 15 42.0
SPC2 3 12.6 SPH2 20 56.0
SPD2 5 17.0 SPJ2 25 68.0
SPE2 7.5 19.2 SPK2 30 80.0
TYPE Code
(575V code shown)
Nominal
HP
Drive Current Rating
at 50°C
Altitude <1000m
TYPE Code Nominal
HP
Drive Current Rating
at 50°C
Altitude <1000m
SPB5 1 - 2 4.1 SPM5 50 51.9
SPC5 3 5.4 SPN5 60 63
SPD5 5 6.1 SPP5 75 84
SPE5 7.5 9.5 SPR5 100 100
SPF5 10 12.0 SPS5 125 125
SPG5 15 18.0 SPT5 150
Consult Factory
SPH5 20 22.0 SPU5 200
SPJ5 25 27.0 SPV5 250
SPK5 30 36.0 SPW5 300
SPL5 40 43.0 SPX5 350
DUPLEX (TWO MOTORS PER EACH DRIVE) AND MULTI-INVERTER DUPLEX (ONE DRIVE PER MOTOR) SYSTEM RATINGS
AVAILABLE – CONSULT FACTORY FOR DETAILS
ENDEAVORTM
VARIABLE FREQUENCY CRANE CONTROL
FEBRUARY, 2008
DYNAMIC BRAKING RESISTORS
Drive systems require a set of dynamic braking resistors, selected to match each controller inverter unit’
horsepower rating. The resistors listed below are mill duty rated for maximum duty cycle
To specify a Mill duty resistor set for a controller, complete the following Class and Type number:
TYPE SP INVERTER DYNAMIC BRAKING RESISTORS
Class Type Enclosure Style Motor Voltage Code Nominal Inv
HP Ratin
6715 DBSP N,O,G,W, or C 2,3,4, or 5 1 through
Enclosure Style
To specify resistor enclosures, select one of the following codes and add to the type number:
N-No Enclosure, Open resistors only
O-Open style enclosures
G-NEMA 1 Enclosures
W-NEMA 3R enclosures
C-NEMA 1 enclosures with screen covers
Motor Voltage Code
2- 208/230V
3- 380V
4- 460V
5- 575V
Multi-Motor Applications:
For Duplex or Multi-inverter applications, each inverter requires a resistor set, sized for each inverter.
Duplex Example:
Consider a 460V duplex travel controller, sized for two-40HP motors, each motor with full load cur
52.0 Amperes. A single inverter must be selected, sized for current greater than 104.0 Amperes. F
4, the selected controller would be the Class 6417 Type SPR4, rated 113 Amperes. The nominal
horsepower of this inverter unit is 100HP. For this example, the resistor set needed (NEMA 1 enc
Qty (1) Class 6715 Type DBSPG4100.
Multi-inverter Example:
Consider a 460V Multi-inverter travel controller, sized for two-40HP motors, each motor with full lo
of 52.0 Amperes. The controller will consist of two inverters, each selected for current greater than
Amperes. From page 4, the selected inverter would be the Class 6417 Type SPM4, rated 60 Amp
The nominal horsepower of this inverter unit is 40-50HP. One resistor set is required per inverter.
example, the resistor sets needed (NEMA 1 enclosed) are
Qty (2) Class 6715 Type DBSPG450.
CLASSCLASS
5
s nominal
erter
g
350
rent of
rom page
losed) is
ad current
52.0
eres.
For this
ENDEAVORTM
VARIABLE FREQUENCY CRANE CONTROL
6
CLASS
FEBRUARY, 2008
LOAD FILTERS AND MASTER SWITCHES
MOTOR LOAD FILTERS
Load filters provide protection from the transients produced on the output of variable frequency controllers.
Non-inverter-duty induction motors such as wound rotor motors and standard duty squirrel cage motors
require this protection. Inverter-duty rated motors do not require this protection. For the best protection,
load filters should be mounted and wired as close to the motor as possible. Therefore, the filters listed are
for separate mounting, and are ordered separately.
Each motor in a variable frequency system requires a separate load filter. Select each load filter part number
based on each motor’s full load current rating. (Horsepower at 460V is shown for reference only).
MOTOR LOAD FILTERS
Part Number● Rated Current HP at 460VAC
(Reference only)
Part Number● Rated Current HP at 460VAC
(Reference only)
KLC4BE 4 1 - 2 KLC110BE 110 75
KLC6BE 6 3 KLC130BE 130 100
KLC12BE 12 5 KLC160BE 160 125
KLC16BE 16 7.5 - 10 KLC200BE 200 150
KLC25BE 25 15 -20 KLC250BE 250 200
KLC35BE 35 25 KLC300BE 300 250
KLC45BE 45 NA KLC360BE 360 300
KLC55BE 55 30 KLC420BE 420 350
KLC80BE 80 40 - 60 KLC480BE 460 400
●NEMA 1 enclosed, for separate mounting and wiring
MASTER SWITCHES
CLASS 9004 VM OR CM MILL DUTY MASTER SWITCHES
Drive Speed